

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
9/7/2021 4:31 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/13/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99967-8

Court of Appeals No. 79819-7-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Marriage of:

PHILIPPE CHAINIER,

Respondent,

and

KELLIE ANN CHAINIER,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
FACTS RELEVANT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	5
A. Ruling that husband’s business valuation was lacking, the trial court applied an adverse evidentiary inference to value the business.	5
B. The trial court ordered RCW 26.09.191 limitations on husband’s parenting, finding a history of acts of domestic violence that husband conceded on appeal.	9
C. The appellate court reversed without argument, holding that the trial court erred in failing to apply the three-part Burnet inquiry to the adverse evidentiary inference, and in failing to enter findings supporting the .191 limitations.	10
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW	11
A. The appellate decision conflicts with numerous decisions from this Court and the appellate courts holding that appellate courts do not review credibility determinations or reweigh the evidence. RAP 13.4(b)(1) & (2).....	11
B. The appellate decision conflicts with numerous decisions governing a trial court’s duties and discretion in distributing assets in a dissolution, conflicts with Burnet and its progeny, and raises a question of substantial public interest this Court should review. RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2) & (4).....	18

C. The appellate decision to require exacting domestic violence findings not required by RCW 26.09.191 creates an issue of substantial public interest this Court should determine. RAP 13.4(b)(4).....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bale v. Allison</i>, 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013)	13
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i>, 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551, 47 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1976).....	23
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</i>, 30 Wn. App. 303, 632 P.2d 887 (1980)	13
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i>, 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Wash. State Migrant Council</i>, 165 Wn. App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>Marriage of Chainier</i>, No. 79819-7-I, slip op. (March 29, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marriage of Eklund</i>, 143 Wn. App. 207, 177 P.3d 189 (2008)	12
<i>Garofalo v. Commellini</i>, 169 Wash. 705, 13 P.2d 497 (1932).....	13
<i>Marriage of Gillespie</i>, 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Marriage of Greene</i>, 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999)	19
<i>Marriage of Hadley</i>, 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790 (1977)	19

<i>Ikeda v. Curtis,</i> 43 Wn.2d 449, 261 P.2d 684 (1953)	23
<i>Keck v. Collins,</i> 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	22
<i>King v. Olympic Pipe Line Co.,</i> 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1012 (2001).....	23
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.,</i> 153 Wn. App. 710, 225 P.3d 266 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Marriage of Rideout,</i> 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Marriage of Sedlock,</i> 69 Wn. App. 484, 849 P.2d 1243 (1993)	19, 20
<i>State v. Camarillo,</i> 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Cord,</i> 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985)	12
<i>State v Thomas,</i> 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	12
<i>Steiner v. Minn. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 85 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2004) (Coats, J., concurring).....	24
<i>Marriage of Thomas,</i> 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Marriage of Watson,</i> 132 Wn. App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006)	24

Marriage of Wright,
179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013) 12

Statutes

RCW 26.09.191 4, 5, 9, 24
RCW 26.09.191(2)(a)(iii)..... 24, 25
RCW 26.09.191(m)(i)..... 25, 26

Other Authorities

CR 37 21, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(1) 11, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(2) 11, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 18, 22, 24
RAP 18.17(b)..... 28
U.S. Cons. amend. V 22, 23, 24
